
 BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 

DOCKET – THURSDAY, JUNE 24, 2010 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
                                                                                                                                                 

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to 

verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  

 

1:00 p.m.  cases 

 
Joseph Howard, Secured Creditor, 1225 Cathedral Street  – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – 

Request for hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d) 

DECISION:  
 

Richard D’Souza, Gluten Free, LLC, no trade name provided, 127 W. 27
th
 – Class “B” Beer, Wine & 

Liquor – Application to transfer ownership where establishment has been closed for more than 90 days 

DECISION:  

 

2:00 p.m.  cases  

 
Yong Doo Park & Myong Nam Kim, Myongnam, Inc. T/a M & M Lounge, 2500 E. Biddle Street  –Class 

BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 

beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is 

purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on 

April 8, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)                                                                                                                                    

DECISION:  

 
In Tae Kil & Gum Ja Kil, J & T Liquors, Inc. T/a Wylie Liquors, 3101-03 Wylie Avenue  – Class BD7 

Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to 

any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing 

or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on May 11, 2010 

(Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  

DECISION:   

 
Verria A. Moore T/a Sportsman’s Lounge, 4721-27 Gwynn Oak Avenue - Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor 

License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under 

twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 

beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on May 11, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic 

beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  

DECISION:  

 

Hyun Sook Kim & Chong Suk Kim, Koam & Pillars II, Inc. T/a Block’s Discount Liquors, 4623 
Reisterstown Road - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell 

or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the 

knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under 

twenty-one (21) years of age” on May 11, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)                                                                                                                                

DECISION:  

 

Kwang H. Choi, S & K Tavern, Inc. T/a Danny’s Lounge, 4316 Reisterstown Road – Class BD7 Beer, 

Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any 

person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or 

acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on May 11, 2010 

(Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  

DECISION:  

 

 



 2 
Michael Jun Kim & Taeck G. Song, Globalscope, Inc. T/a J & J Discount Liquors, 5117 Park Heights 
Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish 

alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 

person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of 

age” on May 11, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  

DECISION:  

 

Ragini Agarwal & Richard T. Clark, RA Service Management, Inc. T/a North’s Café, 3716 W. Belvedere 
Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish 

alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 

person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of 

age” on May 11, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old BCPD cadet)  

DECISION:  

 

3:00 p.m. cases  

 
John Argirpoulos & Kris Golshan, Argus, LLC T/a Lux/Brasserie 10 South, 10 S. Calvert Street - Class 

“B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a 

manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community” from February 

15, 2010 to date and specifically on February 15, 2010 (Re:  Two females observed leaving the establishment with 

alcoholic beverages at 2:10 a.m.), on February 22, 2010 (Re:  Woman arrested for loitering after refusing to leave 

the front of the club), on February 22, 2010 (Re: Club security failed to clear crowd from sidewalk), on February 

25, 2010 (Re:  Police responded for an uncontrolled crowd at closing), on February 28, 2010 (Re:  Two men 

stabbed when fight broke out on second floor of establishment), on February 28, 2010 (Re:  Police responded for 

fight inside club after fight was observed by police in the lobby area; club security did not contact police and 

unknown employee cleaned up crime scene) on March 8, 2010 (Re:  Security officer sprayed mace into unruly 

crowd and began striking an unknown man; units from other districts called in for crowd control after security 

showed no signs of order or direction), on March 13, 2010 (Re:  Three persons sprayed with mace by club security) 

on March 13, 2010 (Re:  Man arrested after he refused to move away from the club), on April 27, 2010 (Re:  

During fight inside establishment, patron reported that she was assaulted by security personnel; patrons leaving 

licensed premises continue to loiter in area), and on May 10, 2010 (Police responded for large group of people 

involved in altercation in front of establishment) on May 10, 2010 (Re:  Fight that began inside establishment 

continued outside; after closing, patrons continued to loiter in area)  

DECISION:   
 

 

Please note:   

There will be no public hearings on July 1, 2010 


